

\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ TEST.CAS. 97/2015  
SHRI ASHOK DHAWAN ..... Petitioner  
Through Mr. Rishi Bhatnagar, Adv.  
versus  
STATE & OTHERS ..... Respondent  
Through Mr. Kamal Kapoor, Adv. For R-2  
Mr. Suryajyoti Singh paul, Adv. for  
R-3  
Ms. Ruchira, Adv. for R-4

**CORAM:**  
**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR**  
**(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **08.04.2016**

**Test Case 97/2015**

As per office note, citation has been filed and publication has been carried out in English daily newspaper 'The Statesman' and Hindi daily newspaper 'Jansatta', both dated 05.02.2016.

As per office note further, objections have been filed by respondent no.3 whereas 'no objection affidavits' have been filed by respondent no.2&4.

Learned counsel for respondent no.3 has submitted that there is delay of 8 days in filing of objections and in this regard an IA for condonation of delay has been filed vide diary no.114982 on 06.04.2016, to which learned counsel for petitioner has no objection to the taking on record the said objections filed by respondent no.3. Hence said objections are taken on record. he has further submitted

Contd...2

that he needs some time to decide as to whether any reply to the same is to be filed or not. Petitioner may file reply to the same within four weeks from today. At request, respondent no.2&4 also at liberty to file reply to the said objections of respondent no.3 within the same timeline with advance copies thereof by supplied to respondent no.3. Thereafter respondent no.3 may file rejoinder to the same at least one week before next date of hearing.

Renotify the matter for completion of pleadings, on 02.08.2016.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 08, 2016/ab**