

\$~32

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ TEST.CAS. 97/2015  
SHRI ASHOK DHAWAN

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Rishi Bhatnagar, Adv.

versus

STATE & OTHERS

..... Respondent

Through None for R-1  
Mr. Kamal Kapoor, Adv. for R-2  
Mr. Suryajyoti Singh, Adv. for R-3  
Ms. Ruchira V. Arora, Adv. for R-4

**CORAM:**  
**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR**  
**(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **24.10.2016**

**IA No.13126/2016 under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC**  
**moved on behalf of respondent no.2 for condonation of delay of**  
**15 days in filing of affidavit qua admission/denial**

Learned counsel for petitioner has no objection to the captioned  
IA.

In view of same and in view of reasons mentioned, the  
captioned IA is allowed and delay in filing of affidavit qua  
admission/denial by respondent no.2 is condoned. Affidavit qua  
admission/denial by respondent no.2 be brought on record. IA is  
accordingly disposed of.

**Test Case 97/2015**

Learned counsels for the parties have carried out  
admission/denial of documents of each other, in terms of their

Contd....2

respective affidavits. Learned counsel for petitioner has denied all the documents of respondent no.3 and has submitted that documents filed by respondent no.4 do not pertain to the petitioner and hence no admission/denial of the same is required. He has further submitted that respondent no.2 has not filed any document for admission/denial. On the other hand, learned counsel for respondent nos.2&4 have stated that said respondents have admitted all the four documents of petitioner, which are marked as Ex.P-1 to Ex.P-4, whereas learned counsel for respondent no.3 has admitted two documents of the petitioner which are already admitted as Ex.P-3 & Ex.P-4 and has denied rest of the documents.

Rest of the admission/denial of documents qua contesting respondents inter-se are, in terms of their respective affidavits.

Admission/denial stands complete, accordingly.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed there i.e. 26.10.2016, for further directions.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 24, 2016/ab**