

\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ TEST.CAS. 97/2015  
SHRI ASHOK DHAWAN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rishi B., Adv.

versus

STATE & OTHERS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Kamal Kapoor, Adv. for R-2  
Mr.D.K. Monga, Ms.Suryajyoti  
Singh, Adv. for R-3  
Mr.Ruchira V. Arora, Adv. for R-4

**CORAM:**

**MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **28.04.2017**

**Case received from the Court of Shri Ashutosh Kumar (DHJS),  
Joint Registrar (Judicial) as he is on leave today.**

**I.A. No.5151/2017 filed by the petitioner seeking condonation of  
delay in filing the affidavit of evidence and list of witnesses.**

For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. The delay in filing the affidavit of evidence and list of witnesses stand condoned. The affidavit of evidence and list of witnesses are taken on record.

I.A. stands disposed of.

**I.A. No.5152/2017 filed by respondent No.2 seeking condonation of delay in filing the list of witnesses.**

For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. The delay in filing the list of witnesses stand condoned. The list of witnesses is taken on record.

I.A. stands disposed of.

**TEST.CAS. 97/2015**

Matter is listed for evidence of respondent No.2. However, it is stated by counsel appearing for respondent No.2 that respondent No.2 could not appear before the Court today as she is not well since she is a cancer patient and is not in a position to come to court today.

In the interest of justice, put up for evidence of respondent No.2 on **23<sup>rd</sup> August, 2017.**

**DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 28, 2017/nk**