

\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 97/2015

SHRI ASHOK DHAWAN Petitioner

Through Mr. Rishi Bhatnagar, Adv. with
petitioner in person

versus

STATE & OTHERS Respondents

Through Mr. Kamal Kapoor, Adv. for R-2
Mr. Trideep Pais, Adv. for R-3
Ms. Ruchira V. Arora, Adv. for R-4

CORAM:

**SH. DEEPAK WASON (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **14.03.2019**

TEST.CAS. 97/2015

It is submitted by learned counsel for respondent no.3 that IA No. 12885/2017 filed by respondent no.3 may be taken up for consideration and decided at this stage. It is further submitted by him that this is the appropriate stage to decide the said application. It is further submitted that the replies filed by petitioner and respondent no.4 claim that this application is merely a delaying tactic and therefore respondent no.3 should not later be held responsible for any delay and this application may be decided at this stage itself. On the other hand, it is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that the present application be placed before the Hon'ble Court for the

Contd...2

-2-

date already fixed in the other connected matter i.e. CS (OS) 787/2015 i.e. 26.03.2019.

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Cort on 26.03.2019. Date given as 15.03.2019 is hereby cancelled.

DEEPAK WASON (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 14, 2019/cd