



§~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 97/2015
SHRI ASHOK DHAWAN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishi Bhatnagar, Adv.
(appeared through VC) & Mr.
Rishabh Gaur, Adv.

versus

STATE & OTHERS

..... Respondent

Through: None for R-1
Mr. Kamal Kapoor, Adv. for R-2
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Vedant Kapur & Mr.
Kanstubh Chaturvedi, Adv. for
R-3 with R-3 in person (appeared
through VC)
Ms. Ruchira Arora, Adv. for R4

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
12.02.2025

%

**I.A.No.3711/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of respondent no.3 seeking permission for
withdrawal of objections)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 06/03/2025.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. By way of captioned IA, respondent no.3 seeks liberty to withdraw the objections to the probate petition filed by her in the present matter.
4. Learned counsel for petitioner as well as learned counsels for respondent no.2 and respondent no.4



accept notice of the captioned IA and submit that they have no objection, if the application filed on behalf of respondent no.3 is allowed.

5. Heard. Record perused.
6. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and also in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for petitioner as well as learned counsels for respondent no.2 and respondent no.4, the captioned IA is allowed.
7. IA stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 97/2015

8. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the parties have already led their evidence and today the respondent no.3 has also withdrawn her objections and in view of these circumstances, the date already fixed in the matter may be cancelled.
9. In view of the joint request, the date already fixed i.e. 06/03/2025 before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) stands cancelled.
10. They further submit the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
11. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **17th March, 2025.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 12, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any